Ikeja. The data analysis is needed to show the results of the research carried out and also make 

comments on data collected and get to a conclusion based on the data collected. One hundred 

and sixty (160) copies of questionnaire were administered and one hundred and forty-nine (149) 

copies of questionnaire were retrieved and used for the analysis.   

4.2 Respondents’ Profile Data 

Table 4.1 Sex 

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent 

Valid 

Male 50 33.6 33.6 33.6 

Female 99 66.4 66.4 100.0 

Total 149 100.0 100.0